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1. STATE POPULATI ON- WEI GHTED COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (BASE 65 DEG F)

THI'S TABULATI ON |I'S DESI GNED TO PROVI DE UP- TO- DATE HEATI NG FUEL DEMAND | NFORMATI ON ON A STATE- W DE BASI S.
THE TOTAL MONTHLY SERIES, BY STATE, ARE AVAI LABLE FOR THE PERI OD 1931 THROUGH 1991: HI STORI CAL CLI MATOLOGY
SERI ES 5-1, "STATE REGI ONAL AND NATI ONAL MONTHLY AND SEASONAL HEATI NG DEGREE DAYS WEI GHTED BY POPULATI ON
(2000 CENSUS), (JANUARY 1931 - DECEMBER 2001)."

THE STATE AVERAGE DEGREE DAY TOTALS FOR EACH MONTH ARE DERI VED FROM THE DI VI SI ONAL VALUES BY WEI GHTI NG EACH
DI VI SION BY I TS PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL STATE POPULATI ON AS ADDUCED FROM THE 2000 CENSUS DATA ( BUREAU OF
CENSUS, 2002). THE POPULATI ON WEI GHTI NG PROCEDURE ASSURES THAT DEGREE- DAY AVERAGES FOR THE STATES AS A WHOLE
ARE Bl ASED TOWARD CONDI TI ONS EXI STING | N THE MORE POPULOUS SECTI ONS OF THE STATES. DEGREE DAY DATA IN THI S
TABULATI ON ARE PRESENTLY AVAI LABLE FOR THE 48 CONTERM NOUS STATES W TH THE DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A TREATED AS
PART OF MARYLAND.

THE | NFORMATI ON I N THE TABLES IS SELF- EXPLANATORY AND IS DESI GNED TO ALLOW COMPARI SON OF THE ENERGY DEMAND
FOR THE CURRENT YEAR TO NORMAL AND TO CONDI TIONS | N THE PREVI OUS YEAR.

| NQUI RI ES/ COMMENTS CALL (828) 271-4800
FOR | NFORMATI ON ABOUT THI'S PUBLI CATI ON WRI TE TO THE:

NATI ONAL CLI MATI C DATA CENTER
VEACH- BALEY FEDERAL BUI LDI NG
151 PATTON AVENUE

ASHEVI LLE, N.C. 28801-5001

TO CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, PLEASE RETURN A COPY OF THE MAI LI NG LABEL ALONG W TH YOUR NEW ADDRESS TO: NATI ONAL
CLI MATI C DATA CENTER, SUBSCRI PTI ON SERVI CES.

**NOTE : MONTHLY HEATI NG DEGREE DAY VALUES IN THI S PUBLI CATI ON MAY DI FFER FROM THE HI STORI CAL

CLI MATOLOGY SERIES 5-1 DUE TO I NTERNAL COMPUTER ROUNDI NG DI FFERENCES BETWEEN THE TWO PROGRAMS.

THE DATA PRESENTED IN THI S MONTHLY OPERATI ONAL REPORT ARE PROVI S| ONAL AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND/ OR
CORRECTI ONS WHI CH ARE BASED ON LATER | NFORMATI ON
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COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F
1 ALABAMA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
15 2 19 97 179 364 480 466 369 148 2
15 17 36 133 312 676 1156 1622 1991 2139 2141
125.0 94. 4 80.0 146. 2 116.0 110.3 108. 2 108. 4 112.8 115.9 115.2
3 3 33 53 214 311 417 456 258 77 24
3 6 39 92 306 617 1034 1490 1748 1825 1849
25.0 33.3 86.7 101.1 113.8 100.7 96. 8 99. 5 99.0 98.9 99. 5
2 ARI ZONA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 12 28 189 304 624 726 672 501 150 35
0 12 40 229 533 1157 1883 2555 3056 3206 3241
.0 80.0 76.9 141. 4 122. 2 121.9 117.0 115.0 115.0 113.0 113.3
16 9 30 85 336 546 776 688 530 328 13
16 25 55 140 476 1022 1798 2486 3016 3344 3357
533.3 166. 7 105. 8 86. 4 109. 2 107.7 111.7 111.9 113.5 117.9 117. 4
3 ARKANSAS
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 2 59 115 351 485 465 312 37 0
0 0 2 61 176 527 1012 1477 1789 1826 1826
0 0 10.0 113.0 85.4 96. 9 99.0 101.0 105. 2 103.9 103.7
0 0 11 37 171 249 467 498 187 61 7
0 0 11 48 219 468 935 1433 1620 1681 1688
0 0 55.0 88.9 106. 3 86.0 91.5 98. 0 95.3 95.7 95.9
4 CALI FORNI A
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 4 1 18 44 140 247 207 182 23 12
0 4 5 23 67 207 454 661 843 866 878
.0 80.0 41.7 67.6 72.8 92.8 100.7 96. 6 100.0 96.5 97.1
16 0 8 7 54 131 299 276 209 111 0
16 16 24 31 85 216 515 791 1000 1111 1111
533.3 320.0 200.0 91.2 92.4 96. 9 114.2 115.6 118.6 123.9 122.9
5 COLORADO
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 2 119 209 100 19 0 0
0 0 0 0 2 121 330 430 449 449 449
0 0 .0 .0 50.0 201.7 189.7 168. 6 164.5 164.5 164.5
0 0 0 0 2 28 246 151 9 0 0
0 0 0 0 2 30 276 427 436 436 436
0 0 .0 .0 50.0 50.0 158.6 167.5 159.7 159.7 159.7

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000

159.7



STATE COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F
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6 CONNECTI CUT

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
0 0 0 0 3 86 296 268 81 0 0
0 0 0 0 3 89 385 653 734 734 734
0 0 .0 .0 16.7 79.5 113.9 124.9 129.9 129.5 129.5
0 0 0 0 2 67 236 272 60 0 0
0 0 0 0 2 69 305 577 637 637 637
0 0 .0 .0 11.1 61.6 90. 2 110.3 112. 7 112.3 112. 3
7 DELAWARE
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 4 41 238 410 402 170 14 0
0 0 0 4 45 283 693 1095 1265 1279 1279
0 0 .0 200.0 76.3 107. 2 112.7 119. 8 121.9 121.0 121.0
0 0 0 0 12 149 350 367 144 4 0
0 0 0 0 12 161 511 878 1022 1026 1026
0 0 .0 .0 20.3 61.0 83.1 96.1 98.5 97.1 97.1
8 FLORI DA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
103 90 186 297 397 446 520 521 505 406 123
103 193 379 676 1073 1519 2039 2560 3065 3471 3594
106. 2 103. 2 115.5 128. 8 122. 3 113.5 109.6 107.5 108.0 110. 3 108. 3
32 112 265 192 436 469 527 511 455 344 218
32 144 409 601 1037 1506 2033 2544 2999 3343 3561
33.0 77.0 124.7 114.5 118.2 112. 6 109.3 106. 8 105. 6 106. 2 107.3
9 GEORGI A
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
9 2 18 86 132 322 455 429 306 109 2
9 11 29 115 247 569 1024 1453 1759 1868 1870
90.0 73.3 78. 4 155. 4 106. 0 102.9 104.0 105. 2 108.7 111.0 110.3
2 3 29 28 165 276 376 407 204 53 23
2 5 34 62 227 503 879 1286 1490 1543 1566
20.0 33.3 91.9 83.8 97. 4 91.0 89.2 93.1 92.1 91.7 92.3
10 | DAHO
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 10 91 289 115 46 0 0
0 0 0 0 10 101 390 505 551 551 551
0 0 .0 .0 66. 7 120. 2 150.6 122.0 121.1 120.8 120. 8
0 0 0 0 11 94 327 252 53 3 0
0 0 0 0 11 105 432 684 737 740 740
0 0 .0 .0 73.3 125.0 166. 8 165. 2 162.0 162. 3 162. 3

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000
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COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F

11 ILLINO S

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
0 0 0 2 26 233 383 286 134 1 0
0 0 0 2 28 261 644 930 1064 1065 1065
0 0 .0 50.0 37.8 101.6 118.6 119.2 123. 4 121.7 121.7
0 0 1 2 40 112 261 299 58 4 0
0 0 1 3 43 155 416 715 773 777 777
0 0 100.0 75.0 58.1 60. 3 76. 6 91.7 89.7 88.8 88. 8
12 | NDI ANA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 3 34 245 371 304 160 5 0
0 0 0 3 37 282 653 957 1117 1122 1122
.0 .0 .0 50.0 45.7 104. 4 117.7 121. 4 126. 9 125.5 125.5
0 0 1 2 53 118 254 282 61 5 0
0 0 1 3 56 174 428 710 771 776 776
.0 .0 50.0 50.0 69.1 64. 4 77.1 90.1 87.6 86. 8 86. 8
13 | OWA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 28 236 362 216 100 0 0
0 0 0 0 28 264 626 842 942 942 942
.0 0 0 .0 38.4 103. 5 116. 8 110.9 113.8 112. 4 112. 4
0 0 0 1 35 127 262 301 40 7 0
0 0 0 1 36 163 425 726 766 773 773
.0 0 0 20. 0 49.3 63.9 79.3 95.7 92.5 92.2 92.2
14 KANSAS
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 17 64 348 494 437 237 1 0
0 0 0 17 81 429 923 1360 1597 1598 1598
0 0 .0 77.3 67.5 106. 5 109. 4 110.0 113. 2 111.0 110.9
0 0 2 16 84 205 526 501 111 24 0
0 0 2 18 102 307 833 1334 1445 1469 1469
0 0 25.0 81.8 85.0 76. 2 98.7 107.9 102. 4 102.0 101.9
15 KENTUCKY
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 4 21 66 293 425 398 235 21 0
0 0 4 25 91 384 809 1207 1442 1463 1463
0 0 44. 4 125.0 79.8 111.6 116.6 120.8 125.8 124.8 124.7
0 0 11 17 93 148 326 347 110 18 0
0 0 11 28 121 269 595 942 1052 1070 1070
0 0 122. 2 140.0 106.1 78.2 85.7 94. 3 91. 8 91.3 91. 2

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000
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COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F

16 LOUI SI ANA
J

AN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
29 7 42 181 299 435 544 521 428 221 22
29 36 78 259 558 993 1537 2058 2486 2707 2729
107. 4 76. 6 75.7 122. 7 112.5 105.5 104.6 103.5 105. 2 107.7 106. 6
10 11 51 111 385 452 512 545 357 152 68
10 21 72 183 568 1020 1532 2077 2434 2586 2654
37.0 44.7 69.9 86. 7 114.5 108. 4 104. 2 104.5 103.0 102. 9 103.7
17 MAI NE
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 0 9 102 139 18 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 9 111 250 268 268 268
0 0 .0 .0 .0 31.0 81.6 113. 6 117.5 117.5 117.5
0 0 0 0 0 22 108 112 12 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 22 130 242 254 254 254
0 0 .0 .0 .0 75.9 95.6 110.0 111. 4 111. 4 111. 4
18 MARYLAND & D. C.
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 9 47 257 407 384 161 7 0
0 0 0 9 56 313 720 1104 1265 1272 1272
.0 .0 .0 300.0 87.5 119.0 119. 4 124.0 125.5 124. 2 124. 2
0 0 1 4 28 165 344 358 125 8 1
0 0 1 5 33 198 542 900 1025 1033 1034
.0 0 9999. 9 166. 7 51.6 75.3 89.9 101.1 101.7 100. 9 101.0
19 MASSACHUSETTS
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 0 51 223 239 67 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 51 274 513 580 580 580
0 0 .0 .0 .0 63.0 101.1 121.6 128.6 128. 3 128.3
0 0 0 0 0 50 223 230 42 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 50 273 503 545 545 545
0 0 .0 .0 .0 61.7 100.7 119. 2 120. 8 120. 6 120.6
20 M CHI GAN
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 9 143 289 193 93 0 0
0 0 0 0 9 152 441 634 727 727 727
0 0 .0 .0 21. 4 97. 4 122.8 121.7 129.1 128.0 128.0
0 0 0 0 16 66 168 199 30 0 0
0 0 0 0 16 82 250 449 479 479 479
0 0 .0 .0 38.1 52.6 69. 6 86. 2 85.1 84.3 84. 3

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000
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COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F

21 M NNESOTA
J

AN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
0 0 0 0 9 143 274 133 48 0 0
0 0 0 0 9 152 426 559 607 607 607
.0 .0 .0 .0 22.5 106. 3 131.1 122.3 126. 2 125.7 125.7
0 0 0 0 21 85 184 223 24 0 0
0 0 0 0 21 106 290 513 537 537 537
.0 .0 .0 .0 52.5 74. 1 89. 2 112.3 111.6 111.2 111.2
22 M SSI SSI PP
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
15 1 22 111 206 376 495 466 381 148 5
15 16 38 149 355 731 1226 1692 2073 2221 2226
125.0 76. 2 67.9 125. 2 108. 2 102. 5 102.1 101. 7 105.7 108.0 107. 4
3 4 30 68 264 353 453 482 267 90 26
3 7 37 105 369 722 1175 1657 1924 2014 2040
25.0 33.3 66. 1 88. 2 112.5 101. 3 97.8 99.6 98.1 98. 0 98.5
23 M SSOUR
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 15 52 300 439 375 200 4 0
0 0 0 15 67 367 806 1181 1381 1385 1385
0 0 .0 83.3 59.3 101.9 107.9 109.1 112.8 110.9 110.8
0 0 2 13 78 158 406 432 92 19 0
0 0 2 15 93 251 657 1089 1181 1200 1200
0 0 33.3 83.3 82.3 69.7 88.0 100. 6 96.5 96.1 96. 0
24 MONTANA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
1 0 0 0 0 35 179 45 20 0 0
1 1 1 1 1 36 215 260 280 280 280
9999. 9 9999. 9 9999. 9 9999. 9 20.0 83.7 151. 4 113.5 112.9 112.9 112.9
1 0 0 0 1 28 205 185 16 0 0
1 1 1 1 2 30 235 420 436 436 436
9999. 9 9999. 9 9999. 9 9999. 9 40.0 69. 8 165. 5 183. 4 175.8 175.8 175.8
25 NEBRASKA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 4 36 332 446 296 117 0 0
0 0 0 4 40 372 818 1114 1231 1231 1231
0 0 .0 57.1 51.3 127. 4 130.5 123.5 123.3 122.1 122.1
0 0 0 5 38 146 382 359 56 11 0
0 0 0 5 43 189 571 930 986 997 997
0 0 .0 71.4 55.1 64.7 91.1 103.1 98. 8 98.9 98. 9

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000
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COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F
26 NEVADA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
0 4 8 100 182 429 664 503 308 75 6
0 4 12 112 294 723 1387 1890 2198 2273 2279
.0 80.0 60.0 149. 3 123.5 123.8 125.9 120.3 119.8 118.6 118.6
8 0 15 37 211 437 675 557 368 180 0
8 8 23 60 271 708 1383 1940 2308 2488 2488
800.0 160.0 115.0 80.0 113.9 121.2 125.5 123.5 125.8 129.9 129.5
27 NEW HAMPSHI RE
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 0 32 176 202 45 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 32 208 410 455 455 455
0 0 .0 .0 .0 57.1 108. 3 139.9 149.7 149. 7 149.7
0 0 0 0 0 48 168 176 16 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 48 216 392 408 408 408
0 0 .0 .0 .0 85.7 112.5 133. 8 134. 2 134. 2 134. 2
28 NEW JERSEY
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 17 159 338 332 109 0 0
0 0 0 0 17 176 514 846 955 955 955
.0 .0 .0 .0 51.5 101.1 112.7 123.5 126.0 124. 7 124.7
0 0 0 0 7 92 292 314 90 0 0
0 0 0 0 7 99 391 705 795 795 795
.0 .0 .0 .0 21.2 56.9 85.7 102.9 104.9 103. 8 103.8
29 NEW MEXI CO
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 28 71 308 320 289 101 3 0
0 0 0 28 99 407 727 1016 1117 1120 1120
0 0 .0 350.0 154. 7 154. 2 131.2 128.6 126. 4 125. 4 125. 4
0 0 0 8 82 191 423 321 121 22 0
0 0 0 8 90 281 704 1025 1146 1168 1168
0 0 .0 100.0 140. 6 106. 4 127.1 129.7 129.6 130. 8 130.8
30 NEW YORK
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 7 121 302 277 100 0 0
0 0 0 0 7 128 430 707 807 807 807
0 0 .0 .0 29.2 97.7 118.1 126.5 131.2 130.0 130.0
0 0 0 0 7 72 238 271 70 0 0
0 0 0 0 7 79 317 588 658 658 658
0 0 .0 .0 29.2 60. 3 87.1 105. 2 107.0 106. 0 106. 0

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000

106. 0
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COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F

31 NORTH CAROLI NA
J

AN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
3 0 8 51 98 330 451 391 237 57 0
3 3 11 62 160 490 941 1332 1569 1626 1626
100.0 75.0 78.6 206.7 113.5 118.9 116.5 115.2 117.0 117.7 117. 4
0 0 13 8 101 246 378 399 168 28 11
0 0 13 21 122 368 746 1145 1313 1341 1352
.0 .0 92.9 70.0 86. 5 89. 3 92. 3 99.0 97.9 97.1 97.6
32 NORTH DAKOTA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 2 124 243 118 37 0 0
0 0 0 0 2 126 369 487 524 524 524
.0 .0 .0 .0 6.5 101. 6 127.7 113.8 115.9 115.9 115.9
0 0 0 0 15 71 185 245 19 0 0
0 0 0 0 15 86 271 516 535 535 535
.0 .0 .0 .0 48. 4 69. 4 93.8 120. 6 118. 4 118. 4 118. 4
33 OHI O
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 2 23 205 339 292 142 2 0
0 0 0 2 25 230 569 861 1003 1005 1005
0 0 .0 66.7 41.7 110.0 125.3 131.7 137.8 136. 2 136. 2
0 0 0 0 41 91 220 245 51 1 0
0 0 0 0 41 132 352 597 648 649 649
0 0 .0 .0 68. 3 63.2 77.5 91.3 89.0 87.9 87.9
34 OKLAHOMA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 45 105 358 488 509 304 15 0
0 0 0 45 150 508 996 1505 1809 1824 1824
0 0 .0 86.5 75.0 92.2 93.2 96.7 99. 8 97. 4 97.3
0 0 9 38 160 268 580 562 171 63 1
0 0 9 47 207 475 1055 1617 1788 1851 1852
0 0 52.9 90. 4 103.5 86. 2 98.7 103.9 98.7 98.9 98. 8
35 OREGON
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 0 30 128 84 33 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 30 158 242 275 275 275
0 0 .0 .0 .0 103. 4 136. 2 119.2 116.5 116.0 116.0
0 0 0 0 1 49 156 117 55 0 0
0 0 0 0 1 50 206 323 378 378 378
0 0 .0 .0 20.0 172. 4 177.6 159.1 160. 2 159.5 159.5

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000

DEC

1626
117.2

1352
97.5

DEC

524
115.9

535
118. 4

DEC

0
1005
136. 2

649
87.9

DEC

1824
97.3

1852
98. 8

DEC

275
116.0

378
159.5



STATE

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

LINE 1
LI NE 2
LI NE 3

COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F

36 PENNSYLVANI A
J

AN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
0 0 0 0 17 160 307 297 106 0 0
0 0 0 0 17 177 484 781 887 887 887
.0 .0 .0 .0 43.6 107.9 121.0 131.5 135.6 134.2 134.2
0 0 0 0 15 79 234 263 63 0 0
0 0 0 0 15 94 328 591 654 654 654
.0 .0 .0 .0 38.5 57.3 82.0 99. 5 100.0 98.9 98. 9
37 RHODE | SLAND
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 0 58 254 257 80 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 58 312 569 649 649 649
.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 79.5 116. 9 130. 5 136. 6 136.1 136. 1
0 0 0 0 0 44 222 269 67 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 44 266 535 602 602 602
.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 60. 3 99. 6 122. 7 126.7 126. 2 126. 2
38 SOUTH CAROLI NA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
9 2 24 106 139 375 519 452 317 109 2
9 11 35 141 280 655 1174 1626 1943 2052 2054
100.0 84.6 102.9 198. 6 115.7 112. 2 112.1 111.1 113. 4 115.1 114. 4
1 1 27 22 176 324 429 452 225 61 24
1 2 29 51 227 551 980 1432 1657 1718 1742
11.1 15. 4 85.3 71.8 93.8 94.3 93.6 97.8 96. 7 96. 4 97.0
39 SOUTH DAKOTA
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 14 225 394 209 83 0 0
0 0 0 0 14 239 633 842 925 925 925
.0 .0 .0 .0 29.2 123. 2 138. 2 126.0 127.1 126.5 126.5
0 0 0 0 23 106 300 302 50 4 0
0 0 0 0 23 129 429 731 781 785 785
.0 .0 .0 .0 47.9 66.5 93.7 109. 4 107.3 107. 4 107. 4
40 TENNESSEE
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 7 35 82 309 432 406 264 48 0
0 0 7 42 124 433 865 1271 1535 1583 1583
.0 .0 50.0 135.5 87.3 106. 7 109.5 112.3 117. 4 117.6 117. 4
0 0 13 21 120 186 352 382 141 29 2
0 0 13 34 154 340 692 1074 1215 1244 1246
0 .0 92.9 109.7 108.5 83.7 87.6 94.9 92.9 92. 4 92. 4

COOL| NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS( DI VI SI ONS WElI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON)

[ ACCUMULATED COOLI NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON) / ACCUMULATED NORMAL] *100
PERCENTAGE OF 9999.9 => 10000

DEC

887
134.2

654
98.9

DEC

649
136.1

602
126. 2

DEC

2054
114.1

1742
96. 8

DEC

925
126.5

785
107. 4

DEC

1583
117.3

1246
92. 4



STATE

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

STATE
YEAR

2002
2002
2002

2003
2003
2003

LINE 1
LI NE 2
LI NE 3

DEC

2717
102. 6

2711
102. 4

DEC

878
130.8

1009
150. 4

DEC

293
106. 2

312
113.0

DEC

1261
120. 2

1031
98. 3

DEC

208
105.1

292

COOL|I NG DEGREE DAYS (DI VI SI ONS WEI GHTED BY 2000 POPULATI ON), THRU DEC 2003--BASE TEMP = 65 DEG F
41 TEXAS
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OoCT NOV
18 5 38 200 314 468 529 577 391 152 17
18 23 61 261 575 1043 1572 2149 2540 2692 2709
120.0 69.7 64.9 123.7 116. 4 110.0 104.0 104.3 104. 4 103. 8 102. 8
7 7 39 132 379 445 556 586 322 168 63
7 14 53 185 564 1009 1565 2151 2473 2641 2704
46.7 42. 4 56. 4 87.7 114.2 106. 4 103.5 104. 4 101.6 101.9 102.6
42 UTAH
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 4 25 165 396 223 63 2 0
0 0 0 4 29 194 590 813 876 878 878
0 0 .0 100.0 100.0 134. 7 149.7 134. 6 131.7 130. 8 130. 8
0 0 0 1 31 137 429 329 66 16 0
0 0 0 1 32 169 598 927 993 1009 1009
0 0 .0 25.0 110. 3 117. 4 151.8 153. 5 149.3 150. 4 150. 4
43 VERMONT
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
0 0 0 0 0 22 115 127 29 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 22 137 264 293 293 293
0 0 .0 .0 .0 40.7 77.8 100.0 106. 2 106. 2 106. 2
0 0 0 0 0 33 118 144 17 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 33 151 295 312 312 312
0 0 .0 .0 .0 61.1 85.8 111.7 113.0 113.0 113.0
44 VI RGI NI A
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV
